


























ZONING ANALYSIS BULK TABLE 

TAX MAP ID 49.13-1-4
ZONING DISTRICT RR-50, RURAL RESIDENTIAL (USE GROUP H)
SECTION SCHEDULE A, ZONING, LOCAL CODE SECTION 195 

REQUIRED (MIN.) REQUIRED (MAX.) PROVIDED (EX.) PROPOSED VARIANCE REQUESTED
LOT AREA (SQ. FT.) 50,000 64,746 N/C 
LOT WIDTH (FT.) 175 107.00 * N/C 
FRONT SETBACK (FT.) 50 145.40 154.90
FRONT YARD (FT.) 50 145.40 154.90
SIDE SETBACK (FT.) 30 23.30 ** N/C
SIDE SETBACK (FT.) 30 33.10 33.10
TOTAL SIDE SETBACK (FT.) 75 56.40 ** N/C
SIDE YARD (FT.) 25 1.5 * (SOUTH) N/C

0.00 * (NORTH) 5.00 20 FT
REAR SETBACK (FT.) 50 365.30 N/C 
REAR YARD (FT.) 25 137.9 N/C 
STREET FRONTAGE (FT.) 100 107.00 N/C 
BUILDING HEIGHT (FT.) 35 31.19 N/C 
DEVELOPMENT COVERAGE (%) 20% 17.24% 16.28%
FLOOR AREA RATIO 0.15 0.06 0.09

*EXISTING NON-CONFORMING
**PREVIOUSLY GRANTED BY ZBA IN 2023

ZONING ANALYSIS BULK TABLE: KEMPLER RESIDENCE
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30 October 2025  

Kempler Residence 

213 Spook Rock Road, Suffern, NY  

Project Narrative  

 

 The single-family residence at 213 Spook Rock Road recently underwent a renovation 
and addition, beginning after all approvals were received in 2023 and coming to an end earlier in 
2025. On September 21, 2023, the Zoning Board of Appeals issued a Variance Decision Letter 
granting a 20-foot north side yard setback variance from the required 25 feet to 5 feet (0 feet 
existing condition). This variance was regarding the originally submitted design of a 4,200 SF 
circular driveway. On the north side of the property, the parking area was planned to be 5 feet 
away from the property line, keeping the parking away from the boundary, convenient to the 
house, and out of the way of the street front view. The new 3,800 SF driveway that was built at 
the end of the recent renovation varies slightly from the proposed plan, in that it reuses a portion 
of the drive on the south side of the property and eliminates the turnaround (in both the existing 
and proposed design). The (2) required parking spaces remain in the same area of the lot and are 
planned to be kept 5 feet from the north side property line with a stone wall as indicated on the 
plan. The newly built driveway reuses the curb cut from Spook Rock Road and as much as the 
existing footprint as possible. The new layout keeps much of the front yard free from asphalt, 
allowing for a landscaped area to be the focal point as seen from the road.  
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